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¢ ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES )
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harkor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
October 19, 2005 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

Mr. Dana Thurman FAX (510) 337-9335

Chevron
P.O. Box 6012
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Dear Mr. Thurman:

Subject:  Fuel Leak Site Case Closure Chevron #9-6607, 2340 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA
94502; Case No::RO0000335

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letier in
accordance with Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25289.37[h]). The State Water Resources
Control Board adopted this letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda
County Environmental Health (ACEH) is required to use this case closure letter for alt UST leak
sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure summary. These documents
confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported release at the subject
site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

=  Up to 160 parts per million {(ppm) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), 110
ppm TPH as diesel, 880 ppm cil and grease, 0.63 ppm benzene, 2.2 ppm toluene, 1.9 ppm
ethyl benzene, 17 ppm xylenes,3.3 ppm cadmium, 18 ppm chromium, 45 ppm lead, 19 ppm
nickel, 100 ppm zinc, and 0.24 ppm methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) remain in soii at this
site. :

» Up to 2100 parts per billion (ppb} TPH as diesel, 78 ppb MTBE and 350 ppb naphthalene
remain in groundwater at this site.

If you have any questions, please call Barney Chan at (510) 567-6765. Thank you.

Sincerely,

AP
Donna L. Drogos, P.E. /

LOP and Toxics Program Manager

Enclosures:
1. Remedial Action Completion Certificate
2.  Case Closure Summary
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;  ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D

O
AGENCY oi
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
October 19, 2005 FAX)(510) 337-9335

Mr. Dana Thurman

Chevron

P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Dear Mr. Thurman;

Subject:  Fuel Leak Site Case Closure Chevron #9-6607, 2340 Oftis Drive, Alameda, CA
94502; Case No. RO0000335

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the
underground storage tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for
your cooperation throughout this investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding
to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage tanks are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information
provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds
that the site investigation and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s)
site is in compliance with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25299.37 of the
Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section
25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the petroteum
release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision {(h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety
Code.

Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.
Sincerely,

o 25 S

Mee Ling Tung \L—%

Director
Alameda County Environmental Health
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CC:

Ms. Cherie Mc Caulou Mr. Toru Okamoto (w/enc)

SF- Regional Water Quality Control Board State Water Resources Control Board
1516 Clay Street, Suite 1400 UST Cleanup Fund

Oakland, CA 94612 P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Mr. Greg Fuz (w/enc)

City of Alameda Planning Department
2263 Santa Clara Ave., Room 190
Alameda, CA 94501

files (w/forlg enc), D. Drogos (w/enc), R. Garcia (w/enc)

Page 2 of 3 R0O335 - Closure Letters



Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: 10/14/05

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harber Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 84502-6577 Phone: (510) 567-6765

Responsible Staff Person: Barney Chan Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Il. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name; Chevron #98-6607

Site Facility Address: 2340 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA 94502

RB Case No.: 01-0344 Local Case No.: STID 1699 LOP Case No.: RO0000335
URF Filing Date: 2-19-91 SWEEPS No.: - APN: 074-1200-002-03
m""
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Nurnbers
Chevran, Mr. Dana Thurman P.0. Box 6012, San Ramon, CA 94583-0804 925-842-9559
o Closed
Tank 1.D. No Size in Gallons Contents In Place/Removed? Date
1-3 2 —-10,000 Gasoline Removed 2114191
1-1,000 Waste oil
3-12,000 (Gasoline Removed 9/9/04
1-4 1-1,000 Waste oil
Assumed removed
Piping w/USTs v
Removed with USTs

lll. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: unknown

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency: -----

Q
Monitoring wells installed? Yes Number: 4 Proper screened interval? Yes
Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: Lowest Depth: 7.1° T ]
2 647bgs bgs Flow Direction: south-southwest

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source.
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Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: No private wells within 500’ of site. An irrigation well is located approximately
1600' southeast (cross-gradient) of site. Due to its location, it does not appear to be a receptor for this site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No

Aquifer Name: East Bay Plain

\s surface water affected? No

south

Nearest SW Name: : Man-made lakes are ~200° nhorthwest and
southeast of the site and the Alameda Estuary is ~1000' to the

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts {Addresses/locations): none

Reports on file? Yes

Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount (Include Units) | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
2 -10,000, 1-5,000,
Tanks 1-1000 Disposed at Erickson, Richmond 2114/91
312,000, 11,000 Disposed at ECI, Richmond 9/9/04
Piping Unknown amount Assumed dlsposﬁ:?] nv::;L:ETs at Erickson, 2/28/91
Unknawn amaunt Disposed at ECI|, Richmond 9/0/04
Free Product - e
4175(;“’ Disposed at Redwood Landiill, Novato 2/25/91
Soil 700 g Disposed at Vasco Rd, Landfill, Livermore 314/
y Disposed at Forward Landfill, Manteca 10/04
Fuel/Ground- 1500 gal Recycled at Gibson Refining, Bakersfield 2114/
water 10,576 gal Disposed at McKittrick Landfill, McKittrick, CA 10/04
MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONSCBEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations}
. Soil (ppm) Water (ppb}
Contaminant Before After Before After
TPH (Gas) 5700 160 48,000 <50
. <10 (MW)
TPH (Diesel) 3100 110 8200 2100{grab)
Qil & Grease 25,000 880 33,000 vi <5000
Benzene 36 0.63 8600 <0.5
Toluene 270 22 5000 <0.5
Ethyl Benzene 870 1.9 1000 <0.5
Xylene 920 17 11,000 <0.5
. . 3.3,18, 45,19, 3.3,18, 45,19, <5, 470, 350,
Heavy Metals: Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn 100 100 570.1300 vii NA
) . N N 2900 MTBE .
MTBE (if not analyzed, explain below) 0.24 0.24 (10/94, MW?2) 78
Other (8240/8270) 6%+ 0.14 **** 1100 v 1100 v

* 0.24 ppm MTBE, <0.025 ppm EtOH, <0.002 ppm TAME, <0.001ppm ETBE, <0.001ppm DIPE, <0.02 ppm TBA,
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~<0.001T ppm EDB, and <0.001 ppm EDC (from 9/04 borings B1-B7)

** 78 ppb MTBE, NA ppb EtOH, 200 ppb TAME, <0.005 ppb ETBE, <0.0005 ppb DIPE, 68 ppb TBA,<0.005 ppb EDB,
and <0.0005 ppb EDC (from 9/04 borings grab samples, MTBE from MW1, 8/04) '

** 0.14 ppm benzo{a)anthracene, 0.11 ppm benzo(b) flouranthene, 0.14 ppm chrysene, 0.57 ppmfiuoranthene, 0.45
ppm phenanthrene, 0.24 ppm pyrene, 54ppm 2-methylnapthalene, 68 ppm napthalene, 2.2ppm 4-methylphenol (from
spoils from 1991 waste oil tank removal)

= naphthalene 0.011ppm, 0.0077ppm n-butyl benzene, 0.014 ppm 1,2 4-trimethyl benzene ( from used oil @ 7'
sample, over-excavation of waste oil tank, 9/04)

v 350 ppb naphthalene, 56ppb n-butyl benzene, 140 ppb n-propyl benzene, 1100ppb 1,3,5-timethyl benzene, 38 ppb
isopropyl benzene, 1000 ppb 1, 2,4-trimethylbenzene (grab groundwater samples from UST pit water, 9/9/04 and UsT
pit-post purge, 9/16/04)

vi TOG is from grab groundwater sample from waste oil tank pit, 9/9/04, using Standard Method 5520, gravimetric.

vii From grab groundwater sample, waste oil tank on 9/9/04

Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The site is located at the southwest comner of Otis Drive and Park Street in Alameda, California. Chevron operated a
service station onsite from the mid-1970s through August 2004. In September 2004, the station was demolished and all
underground storage tanks (USTs) and station facilities were removed from the site. Currently the site is vacant. Future
plans are to have this location used as a parking lot for a Safeway store within the Alameda Southshore shopping center.
Surrounding site use is mixed commercial and residential. The site is located in the Alameda Bay Plain Basin. Prior to
the early 1960s, this portion of Alameda was beneath the San Francisco Bay. The area was artificially filled using local

dredge material at that time. See Attachment 1 for site map.

On February 14, 1991, 2-10,000 and 1-5,000 gallon fiberglass gasoline USTs and 1-1k fiberglass used-oil UST were
removed from the site. Depth to water was encountered during this investigation at 6 to 7 feet below grade (fbg). Eight soil
samples from the capillary fringe at ~ 6' depth and two water samples (one from each UST excavation) were collected
from the UST pits, Up to 42 ppm TPHg, 0.94, 0.4, 1.2, 2.3 ppm BTEX, respectively and 13 ppm lead was detected in soil
samples from the gasoline tank pit. Up to 3,200 ppm {mg/kg) total oil and grease (TOG), and 3.3, 18, 45, 19 and 100
ppm cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel and zinc, respectively, was detected in northern soil sample from the used-0il UST
excavation. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) at 48,000 ppb (ug/), and 8600, 5000, 1000, 11,000 ppb
BTEX, respectively, was detected in the water sampie from the gasoline UST pit. TPHg at 3000 ppb, and 150, 630, 120,
690 ppb, BTEX, respectively, was detected in the water sample from the used-oil UST pit. No other analytes were run on
this water sample. The gasoline pit was over-excavated to a depth of 15' bgs for the installation of 3-12,000 gallon
gasoline USTs. Soil samples #1 through #6 were collected after over-excavation at a depth of 16'gs. Up to 2.6 ppm
TPHg and 0.08, 0.013, 0.02, 0.52 ppm BTEX, respectively were detected In these samples. Additional seil was also
removed from the used-oil UST pit. The excavation was widened and expanded to the northeast to remove additional
impacted soil. Confirmation soil sample #1 was collected in the northeast corner of the pit and was ND for TOG, as was
sample #11, collected after additional over-excavation to the west. However, sample #10 from the south wall ata depth
of 6' detected 16,000 ppm TOG. Further excavation was prevented due to the proximity of the existing building. A new
1000 gallon fiberglass waste oil tank was put into this pit. Product lines were removed and soil samples #2 through #15
were collected from the productline trenches and beneath former dispensers at depths ranging from 1-3' bgs. Upto 5700
ppm TPHg, 36, 270, 870, 920 ppm, BTEX respectively, was detected beneath the dispenser islands. In March 1691,
further over-excavation was conducted in the product line trenches. After over-excavation, up to 150 ppm TPHg, 2.4, 2.5,
2.1, 17 ppm BTEX, respectively remained in soil at depths ranging from 4-9" bgs.
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On August &7, 1991 monitoring wells MW -1 through MW —4 were installed on the site. The wells were drilled to a total
depth of 24.5" and screened from 3’ to the entire depth of the well. One well was located up-gradient and two down-
gradient of the gasoline tanks, and one adjacent & up-gradient to the waste oil UST, due to the existing building. Soils
encountered beneath the asphalt cap were approximately 1 foot of fill, then sand with small amounts of silt to the depth
explored. Groundwater was encountered from 6-7' bgs. Quarterly monitoring was started and continued uritil the 9/04
decommissioning of wells, UST removals and site demolition. MTBE was first run in October 1894 when 2900 ppb was
detected in MW-2 and 121 ppb was detected in MW-1.

Groundwater depths ranges from approximately 2.5 to 5.5 fbg at this site. Due to the proximity of the San Francisco Bay
and highly permeable fill soils, tidat influence is possible at the site. Groundwater generally flows towards the south to
southwest at an approximate gradient of 0.003 ft/ft.

To further evaluate the lateral and vertical extent of hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater beneath at the site a
subsurface investigation was conducted concurrently with well destruction activities on September 1 and 2, 2004. Seven
soil borings were advanced at locations across the site,u p-gradient and along a down-gradient transect from the former
USTs and dispensers using Geoprobe technology. Borings B 1, B2, B4 and B5 were advanced to depths of 11 fbg, boring
B7 was advanced to a depth of 15.5 fbg, and borings B3 and B6 were advanced to depths of 20 fbg. Soil samples were
collected from all borings at five-foot intervals using a direct push sampler. Grab groundwater samples were also
collected from each boring, at depths of eight and eleven fbg. The samples were analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, MTBE,
DIPE, TBA, TAME, ETBE, EDC and EDB. No TPHg or BTEX was detected in any of the soll samples collected from
borings B1, B2, B3, B4, B6 or B7. TPHg was detected at concentrations of 13 and 11 mg/kg at 5 and 10 fbg, respectively,
only in boring B5. The only benzene detected in soil was from boring B5, at 0.0008 mgfkg at 10 fbg. Concentrations of
MTBE were detected in the soil samples collected ranging from 0.001 to 0.24 mg/kg (B6-S-20).

The highest concentration of TPHg and benzene was detected in groundwater at 1,700 micrograms per liter (ug/l) and
160 ug/1, respectively in boring B2, down-gradient of the north dispenser istand. Concentrations of MTBE ranged from
non-detect to 680 ug/1, also in the grab groundwater sample collected from boring B2 at 8 bgs. The groundwater sample
from Boring B2 at 11 fbg detected 260 ug/l MTBE. The laboratory noted that nearly all water samples contained greater

than 1 volume % sediment, which may have affected these resuits.

On September 9, 2004, three 12,000-gallon gascline double-walled fiberglass USTs, three dispenser islands and
underground piping and one 1,000-gallon fiberglass used-oil UST were removed from the site. No leaks or cracks were
observed in any of the USTs. Twelve (12) soil samples and two grab groundwater samples were collected. Four soil
samples, one at the midpoint of each wall at a depth of 9, were collected from the UST pit. Six soil samples were
collected from the dispenser islands at a depth of 4’ and two soil samples (one from 5" and one from 7°) were collected
from the used-oil UST pit. Grab water samples were coflected from the bottom of both the UST pit and the used-oil pit.
The four hydraulic hoists, located within the former building, next to the waste oil tank, were alsc removed at this time.
The used oil sample at 5 appeared impacted and was over-excavated to 7' and sampled.

Samples from the UST pit detected up to 17 ppm TPHg and 0.02, 0.085, 0.35, 1, 0.011 ppm, BTEX and MTBE,
respectively. Based on analytical results, over-excavation of the dispenser islands, the used-oil UST pit and the former
hydraulic hoist area was performed on September 15 and 16, 2004. Five confirmation soil samples from the over-

Page 4 of 9 R0335 - Closure Summary



' excavated dispenser island area, two soil samples from the over-excavation of the used-oil tank pit and four samples
from the over-excavation of the former hydraulic hoists were collected. Water was pumped from the UST pitand a second

grab sample was collected.

Laboratory analytical results of soil samples collected prior to over-excavation indicated that gasoline range hydrocarbon-
impacted soil was limited to the dispenser Island areas. The highest concentration of TPHg in soil samples collected
during this investigation was 1,500 mg/kg, in soil sample 11-D2 (Island 1, Dispenser 2), collected at a depth of 4 fbg from
the southern-most dispenser isiand. After over-excavation, the soll sample collected from this location at a depth of 6 fbg
detected 6.4 mg/kg TPHg. The highest concentration of TPHg detected in post-excavation soil samples was 160 mg/kg in
sample 3-DI, collected from the northern-most dispenser island.

Laboratory data from the soil samples indicated excavation was successful except in the vicinity of hoist #3, where
12,000 mg/kg TOG was detected. On September 27, 2004, over-excavation of soils around former hydraulic hoist #3 was
performed. Confirmation soil samples from the vicinity of hoist #3 were collected after deepening the excavation. The
11.5" soil sample was ND for TOG, TPHg and BTEX.

A total of approximately 700 cubic yards of soil was excavated and disposed at Forward Landfill as well as approximately
8000 gallons of groundwater from the UST pits as part of the tank removal activities.

The highest concentrations of TOG in soil samples collected during this investigation were 25,000 mg/kg in a sample
collected from the used-oil UST pit at 5 fbg . After over-excavation of the used-oil UST pit, samples collected from the
same vicinity at depths of 6 and 7 fhg contained less than 50 mgrkg of TOG. Note that the lateral and vertical
enlargement of the waste oil pit removed the former residual TOG from sample #10, 16,000 ppm TOG {1991). Samples
collected after aver-excavation of the area beneath hoist #3 contained TOG at 81 and <560 mg/kg at 11 and 11.5 fbg,

respectively.

After over-excavation of the dispenser island area, the highest concentrations of BTEX in confirmation samples were
0.065 mglkg benzene in dispenser island sample 12-D2, 0.98 mg/kg toluene in dispenser island sample 13-DI, 2.7 mg/kg
ethyl benzene and 9.4 mg/kg xylene, both of which were from dispenser island sample 13-D1.

Laboratory analytical results of the grab groundwater sample collected from the UST pit prior to pumping detected
TPHg and benzene at 14,000 and 160 micrograms per liter (ug/L), respectively. MTBE was not present above the
detection limit of 17 ug/L. The groundwater sample collected after pumping out 9,000 gallons of water contained
11,000 ug/L. TPHg and 87 ug/l benzene. MTBE was not detected at a concentration above the detection limit of 25
ug/L. The groundwater sample collected from the used-oil UST pit contained 8,200 ug/L TPHd, 33,000 ug/L TOG,

and 2 ug/l. MTBE. The analytical report notes that these water samples contained greater than 1% volume sediment

and therefore, groundwater results are likely biased high.

The majority of impacted soil has been removed during the tank removal and over-excavation activities. Nine

thousand gallons of impacted groundwater has also been removed from the fuet tank pit. Historic releases from the
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dispensers has occurred resulting in MTBE concentrations in MW-2 ranging from 2900 ppb (1994) to <0.5 ppb in
8/04. In 9/04, a subsurface investigation was performed to further delineate the lateral and vertical extent of
contamination. Seven borings were advanced (B1-B7) up- and down-gradient of tanks and islands. TPHg and BTEX
were absent in soil samples taken from 5-20" bgs. Low levels of MTBE (up to 0.24 ppm) were detected in soil at a '
depth of 20°, which is within saturated soils, The highest impacted groundwater sample was near the dispenser
island, which Is consistent with samples taken during the subsequent tank removals in 9/04. Grab groundwater
samples from these barings detected from ND to 1700 ug/l TPHg. It appears the groundwater results from these
Geoprobe borings may be more representative of actual conditions than those collected from the UST pits during the
tank removals since these samples did not note the presence of sediment and TPHg concentrations were much

lower than from the UST pit samples.

The grab groundwater sample taken from waste oil tank pit reported 8200 ppb TPHd and 33,000 ppb TOG. Similarly,
this sample is also likely biased and higher than actual due to the presence of sediment/suspended material. Due to
the existence of the former service station building and a restaurant, no down-gradient investigation was performed

at that time.

On June 18, 2005, an additional soil and groundwater investigation was performed to defermine residual BTEX
concentrations in soil near former product line samples #5 and #6 (1991) and to determine the extent of TPHd in
groundwater in the vicinity of the former waste oil tanks. Geoprobe borings GP-1 and GP-2 were advanced near the
former product line samples and soil samples collected at 6, 8 and 10 fbg. Geoprobe borings GP-3 and GP-4 were
advanced near the former waste oil tank after the adjacent building was demolished. The benzene soil
concentrations in GP-1 and GP-2 were significantly reduced (0.19 ppm). The grab groundwater samples from GP-3
and GP-4 detected 1,000 and 2,000 ppb TPHd, less than the 8200 ppb originally detected in the water sample from
the waste oil UST pit. TOG was not run on these samples because the TOG in the grab groundwater sample from

the waste oil tank pit was initially erronecusly reported as 33 ppb.

The nearest sensitive receptors identified down-gradient of this site are the man-made lakes ~200' southeast (cross-
gradient) of the site and the Alameda Estuary is ~1000’ to the south. Any residual petroleum contamination in
groundwater would be expected to naturally attenuate and be below the ESL Aquatic Habitat Goal (640 ppb TPHd)
before reaching these receptors, particularly in the absence of any residual source. MTBE concentrations from wells

and grab groundwater sample are 1-2 orders of magnitude lower than the ESL for aquatic protection (8000 ppb).
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_The sources, USTs, piping and significant amounts of impacted soil and groundwater have been removed from the
site. The future use of this property is commercial, with either commercial buildings or parking lots proposed. Case

closure is granted for commercial use, the intended future use of the site.

IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes No

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes No

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff does
not make specific determinations conceming public health risk. However, based upon the information available in our
files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to human health based upon current land use and
conditions,

Site Management Requirements: Case closure for the fuel leak site is granted for commercial land use. Ifa
change in land use to residential or other conservative scenario occurs at this property, Alameda County
Environmental Health must be nofified and the case needs to be re-evaluated.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: ---

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: Yes Number Decommissioned: 4 Number Retained: 0

List Enforcement Actions Taken: none

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: none

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations andfor Variances:

« Upto 14, 000 ppb TPHg, 8,200 ppb TPHd, 160, 590, 620, 2900 ppb, BTEX was detected in grab
groundwater samples from the fuel and waste oil UST pits in 8/04. These concentrations do not represent
true groundwater conditions due to the presence of sediment in the water samples. In additien, the grab
groundwater samples taken from Geoprobe borings one week prior to tank removals detected lower
concentrations, up to 1700 ppb TPHg, 160 ppb benzene, 37 ppb toluene, 34 ppb ethyl benzene, 110 ppb
xylenes and 680 ppb MTBE. Groundwater samples from monitoring wells (8/04) are ND for all analytes
except MTBE (78 ppb).

« Monitoring wells are screened from approximately 3.5’ to the bottom of well (~25') which may dilute the
sample results. Grab groundwater samples at two depths within the same borehole (8" & 11°) detected
different MTBE concentrations indicating non-homogeneous concentrations within the aquifer, as is
expected. However, the soil type is mainly sand and only one water bearing zone exists.

« The monitoring well installed near the former waste oll tank was actually located up-gradient of fank pit due
to the presence of the service station building. Therefore, initial down-gradient impacts to groundwater
were not assessed. Up to 8200 ppb TPHd, 33,000 ppb TOG and 2 ppb MTBE was detected in grab
groundwater samples from waste oil tank. Groundwater samples from Geoprobe borings immediately
down-gradient of the UST detected up to 2000ppb TPHd, but TOG was not run on the sample. The quality
of the TOG result is uncertain, due to the analytical method (SM5520) used, which includes the sediment in
the water sample test. The lab also indicated that this water sample had a sheen, which does not
represent dissolved TOG. The hydraulic lifts located near the waste oil tank also leaked. Hydrautic fluid
would be reported as TOG in the analytical method used. It is noted that TOG was never detected in water
samples from the monitoring well adjacent to the waste oil pit.

o Groundwater were not tested for dissolved metals in the MWs, however, the metals cadmium, chromium,
lead, nickel and zinc were detected in soil at levels below the ESL for shallow soils where groundwater is a
potential source of drinking water. Note, the metals concentrations reported in groundwater were from a
grab sample from the waste oil tank removed in 9/04 and these results are biased due to the presence of
sediment. :
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No investigation along utilities was done, though utilities were ldentified to be within the historic
groundwaler elevation and dewn.gradient of the site. However, due 10 the permeable soil type (sand).
contamination is expected to migrate simitarly to that in the preferential pathways, minimizing any impact of
utilities/preferantial pathways.

_e The PAHs, 2-methyl naphthalene and naphthaiena were detected in the soil sample from the ariginal waste
ol tank removal in 1981 at concantrations of 54 and 88 pprn, respactively, which exceed the commercial
ESL where groundwater s considered a drinking watgr source, (0,25 and 4.2 ppm, reapectively). The
wasle oil tank pit has since been expanded and over-excavated bayond the limits of this sampig during the
2004 waste oil tank removal, 50 this soil is no longer present. Stockpiled soil from this excavation detected
3.7 ppm naphihalene (2-methyt naphthalene naot run) 2nd the gral groundwater sample detzated 230 ppb
napthalens, which is approximately tha groundwater cailing level for groundwater net a curtent drinking
water gouree (210 pph). .
A sengitive receptar survey repart was prepared in Qotober 2002, Only ane well, an imigafion well, was
identified from the DWR search. 1tis lacated approximately 1600° sautheast {cross-gradient] from the site.
No private wells were identified within 500" of the site thrqugh & door-to-doer survey, The mest sensitive
receptors are the Alameda estuary and man made lakes, however, histario and reeent monitoring well
cunaentrations do not exceed ecologlcal ESLs,

Concluslon; '

Tha USTs, impacted soii and ~10,000 gallens of petraleum impactad groundwater have been remaved from the
site. Groundwater monitoring over a period of twelve (12) years has aceurred. TPHg and BTEX concentrationg
have showad a decreasing and stable trend, while MTSE has ranged from 200-1600 ppb. Recent scil and
groundwater investigation in /04 show the absence of pefroleym contamination in soil and low levels of TPHg,
BTEX and MTEE in groundwater. Alameda County Environmental Health staff beligve that the levels of resigiual
contamination do nof pose a significant threat to water resaurces, public health and safety. and the anvirenment
under the future planned commercial land use. It is anticipated that bisramediation and attenuation process over
time will ba effective in raduaing residuat pollutian remaining at this site. AGEH staff grant closure far this site.

- = e b
V1, LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA
e : Y g — p—

Prepared by: Bamey Chan Title: Hazardous Materiuls Speciafist

A Date: [0~ (705"

Signature:

Title: Supervisiag Hazardeus Materials Specialist

Approved by: Donna L, {rogos, P.E.
Date: Yy 7/“3‘

Signaturw 4.J ﬁ ;%‘ -
- e

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision ihat the infarmation provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.

e

e —

Vii. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McGaulou Title: Engineering Geologist

RB Responze: Cencur, based solely upan information

contained In this case closure summary. Date Submitied ta RB:

Signature: ?M; "T'L{(,M

Date: / O/( ?/275"
7
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ViIl. MORITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH: —- Date of Well Decommissioning Report: 9/1/04

All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: Yes Number Decommissioned: 4 Number Retained: 0

Reason Wells Retained: NA

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: (4

ACEH Concurrence - Signature: é?/w ) é& , Date: /.. { 7..05"
U
Attachments:
Site Vicinity Map
Site Plan

Soil Analytical Data

Groundwater Analytical Data

Soil Borings and Seil and Groundwater Analytical Data
Boring Logs

Cross Sections

NG AW =

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall be
retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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Cambria

Table 1
Historical Soil Results
Former Chevron Station #9-6607, 2340 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA

Sample ID Depth Date TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE TOG
(fhg) {concentrations reported in mefke)
| ESL | 500 400 0.38 9.3 32 11 5.6 1,000
Gasoline UST
AF 6 2/14/1991 - ND 0.021 ND ND 0.02 - -
AoP 6 2141199 - ND 0.19 0.012 ND .03 - -
BF 6 2/14/1991 - 9 0.94 0.18 0.3 0.52 - -
BoP 6 2/14/1991 - 5.3 045 0.075 0.07 0.075 - -
CF 6 2/14/1991 - 42 029 0.4 23 - -
CoP 6 2/14/1991 - 7 0.009 0.01 0.021 0.06 - -
New Instailation UST
#1 16 2/15/1991 - ND ND ND ND ND - -
#2 16 2/15/1691 - 2.6 0.08 0.013 0.02 0.074 - -
#3 16 2/15/1991 - ND ND ND ND ND - -
#4 16 21151991 - ND ND ND ND ND - -
#5 16 2/15/1991 - ND ND ND ND ND - -
#6 [6 2/15/1991 - ND ND ND ND ND - -
Used-pil UST
H#IE 3 244951 NB NP 00073 804 8043 8061 - 3200
#e 6 244991 NP NB 80072 0012 NB 8012 - NP
#1E 625 222091 NB ND ND NP NB ND - 260
# 33 2261991 ND ND NP NB ND ND - ND
o 6 32991 - 150 82 9 6 54 - 15,000
#14 & 1991 - NB ND ND NB Np - ND
Prodyct Line Replacement
#2 x5 ZR2BAG9L - =2 904+ o046 6025 0038 - NP
# 3 22844551 - ND posal ND ND ND - ND
#4 25 2/28/1991 - ND ND 0.008 ND ND - ND
#5% 5 228991 - 310 R 5 B - 180
#et z FH28A991 - 53 61 614 067 3 - 640
#7 2 2/28/1991 - ND ND 0.006 ND ND - ND
#ex 5 2A28AH5L - £90 69 23 &6 62 - 220
HOx 3 2281991 - 4700 13 b ) &5 329 - NB
#Hox 5 22811991 - 2100 23 190 876 430 - 160
HH™ =5 2284991 - 5206 o=’ 276 56 920 - MND
#12E 3 24284001 - 240 876 72 44 23 - ND
#i3x 25 2REAL0T - 5700 36 190 H 430 - NB
#14 25 2284001 - ND ND ND NB NB - NE
s 25 22841991 - 860 23 20 12 = - £
*Product Line Over-excavation
#1 9 3/7/1991 - 23 0.16 11 0.48 2.5 - -
#2 75 3711991 - ND 0.024 0.02 0.012 0.051 - -
# 4 31991 - 150 ND 232 15 EES - -
#4 4 FHH1991 - 9 6068 N NB 883 - -
#5 7 347991 - 159 13 2:5 2t = - -



Cambria

Table 1
Historical Soil Results
Former Chevron Station #9-6607, 2340 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA

Sample ID Depth Date TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE TOG
(fbg) (concentrations reported in mg'kg)
#6 3 37001 - 94 4 g-75 855 a7 - -
# 4 3474001 - 57 =7 838 022 =+ - -
#8 6 3/7/1991 - ND ND ND ND ND - -
#0 7 0oL - = 062 003 0085 813 - -
Well Borings

MW-1 3 8/6/1991 - <1 <0.005  <0.005 <0.003 <0.005 E -
MW-] 5 8/6/1991 - <1 <0005 <0.005 <0.003 <0.005 - -
MW-2 2 8/6/1991 - <] <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - -
MW.2 5 8/6/1991 - <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - -
MW-3 3 8/6/1991 - <1 <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0 005 - -
MW.-3 5 8/6/1991 - <1 <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - -
MW4 3 8/7/1991 <10 <1 <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - -
MW-4 5 8/7/1991 <i0 <] <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - -

Bonngs
Bl 5 9/2/2004 - <10 <0.0005  <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005 -
10 9/2/2004 - <1.0 <0.005 <(.001 <0001 <0 00§ 0.057 -
B2 5 9/2/2004 - <L.0 <0,0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.015 -
10 9/2/2004 - <L0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.026 -
B3 5 9/2/2004 - <1.0 <0,0005  <0.001 <0.001 <0 001 0.002 -
10 9/2/2004 - <10 <0.0005  <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.003 -
i6 9/2/2004 - <1.0 <0.0005  <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0,029 -
20 9/2/2004 - <1.0 <(.0005 <(-001 <0001 <0.001 0.024 -
B4 5 9/1/2004 - <1.0 <0,0005  <0,001 <0 001 <0.001 <0.0005 -
10 9/1/2004 . <1.0 <0.0005  <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0,001 -
BS 5 9/1/2004 N 13 <0005  <0.001 <0001 <0.001 <0.0005 -
10 9/1/2004 - 11 0.0008 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.005 -
B§ 5 9/1/2004 - <i.0 <0.0005  <0.001 <0,001 <0.001  <0.0005 -
10 9/2/2004 - <1.0 <0.00035 <0.001 <0001 <0.001 0.002 -
16 9/2/2004 - <1.0 <0 0005  <0.001 <0001 <0.00t 0.14 -
290 9/2/2004 - <1.0 <0.6003 <0.001 <0.001 <0 001 0.24 -
B7 5 9/1/2004 - <1.G <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005 -
10 9/1/2004 - <1.0 <0.00053 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.014 -
15.5 9/1/2004 - <t.0 <(.0003 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.052 -

Site Demolition

UST#1 9 9/9/2004 - <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 -

UST#2 9 9/9/2004 - <1.0 <0,003 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.011 -



Cambria

Table 1
Historical Soil Results
Former Chevron Station #9-6607, 2340 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA

Sample ID Depth Date TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE TOG
{fbhe) (concentrations reported in rﬁgkg)
UST#H3 9 9/9/2004 - 17 0.02 0.065 03s 1 <(.01 -
UST#4 9 0/9/2004 - <1.0 <Q.008 <0.005 <0005 0.003 0.008 -
b1 4 5402004 - 200 <g:5+ <001 0026 6036 <0.0F -
B2 4 9242004 - 1560 <B5 0-64 10 3% <3 -
BB+ 4 9922604 - » o2 008 o5 *» <05 -
B2 4 D004 - 186 <B¥ Bt o4 953 <o} -
BB+ 4 SA02004 - = 074 <005 23 874 <005 -
3-D2 4 9/9/2004 - <1.0 <0 005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 -
used-oth@5 5 9192004 3300 420 <kb = 45 i <5 25,000
usedoil @ 7 7 9/9/2004 110 2.5 <0,005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 880
I-DI @6 [ 9/15/2004 - 44 <0.005 6.005 0.049 01 0.0097 -
n-paé 6 S/15/2004 - 64 0.014 0.14 0.067 0.37 <0005 -
2Dl@é6 6 9/15/2004 - <1.0 0.013 <0.005 0.01 0.018 <0 003 -
RZD2@é6 6 9/15/2004 - 13 0.065 <0.005 0.08 0.13 0.0068 -
B-DI@6 6 9/15/2004 - 160 <02 0.98 2.7 9.4 <0.2 -
used ol @ 6 6 9/15/2004 <10 <1.0 <0008 <0005 (.005 <0.005 <0.005 <50
used oil hoist 7 9/15/2004 6.6 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <50
hoist #2 7 9/15/2004 - - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0 005 120
howst#3 7 9AS2084 - 23 0687 0027 ot 007 <0005 12,000
hoist #4 7 9/15/2004 - - <0005 <0.005 <0005 <0.005 <0,003 250
hoist#3 @ 11 Il 9/27/2004 - <1.0 <0 005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - 61
hoist#3 @ 115 115 927/2004 - <10 <0,005 <0.005 <0.005 <0 005 - <50
GP-1 6 6/16/2005 - - 0.001 <0.001 0.013 0.07 0.001 -
8 6/16/2005 - - 0.19 1.1 3 16 0.005 -
10 6/16/2005 - - <0.063 0.25 0.59 34 <0063 -
GP-2 6 6/16/2005 - - <0,0005  <0.001 <0.001 0.005 <0.0005 “
8 6/16/2005 - - <0 063 <0.13 58 27 <0.063 -
10 6/16/2005 - - <0.0008 0.001 6.031 0.32 <0.0005 -

Additional Notes
TPHg = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline by EPA Method 8015



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results ) ‘
Chevron Service Station #9-6607
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

WELLIDS -
DATE .00 0
MW-1
OR/21/91 7.12 6.10 1.02 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
01/09/92 7.12 396 3.16 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <5.000
04/20/92 7.12 3.90 3.22 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/25/92 7.12 4.1% 2.94 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11724192 7.12 472 2.40 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
a1/21/93 7.12 ERT: 3.94 - <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 1.0 - -
04713/93 712 3.70 3.42 - <5f) <0.5 <05 <0.5 1.0 - -
07/14/93 7.12 421 291 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <(.5 - -
10/26/93 7.12 428 2.84 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/11/94 7.12 416 2.96 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/31/94 7.12 3.88 3.24 - <5() <0.5 0.6 <0.5 0.7 - -
07/14/94 7.12 3.00 412 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/12/94' 712 425 287 - 30 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <05 121 -
01/11/95 7.12 312 4.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 130 -
N4/05/95° 712 346 1.66 - <50) <0.5 <5 <5 <0.5 170 -
N7/13/95 7.12 1.99 113 - <125 <1.2 <12 <12 <1.2 400 -
10/05/95 7.12 438 2.74 - <50 <0.5 2.3 0.66 4.0 300 -
10/03/96 7.12 4.44 2.68 - <50 0.63 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 560 -
01/22/97 > 7.12 3.39 373 - <200 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 530/880° -
04/09/97° 6.92 3.70 1.2 - <125 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 <12 610 -
07/09/97 :I 6.92 3.87 3.05 - 240 47 <2.0 <2.0 <20 990 --
1001607 2> 6.92 3.97 2.95 - 250 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 1,000 -
otogres € 692 345 3.47 - <200 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 B -
0424198 =L 6.92 3.61 131 - 170 20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.700 -
071508 S 6.92 3.85 3.07 - 160 .58 i <0.5 0.59 1.500/1,600° -
worzrog (TN 692 4.12 2.80 - 140 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 1.200 -
012000 & 6.92 448 2.44 - <250 <25 <25 <25 <25 1,330 -
041909 =1 6.92 2.71 421 - 150 73 <0.5 <5 <0.5 620 -
07/29/99 =+ 6.92 3.97 2.95 - 142 <0.5 0.82 <0.5 2.08 824 -
0125099 6.92 4.06 2.86 - <200 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <20 972 -
01/24/00 6.92 2.89 4.03 - 143 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 1,170 -
04/03/00 6.92 3.60 3.32 - 130° 22 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 550 -
07/03/00 692 4.06 2.86 - 180° i2 <10 <1.0 <1.0 850 -
9-6607 xls/H386502 i As of 08/13/04
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results *
Chevron Service Station #9-6607
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

WELLIDL - - - T
DATE. i i
MW (cont)
io/m2/00" 6.92 4.03 2.89 - 120" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 520 -
01/09/01 6.92 4.07 2.85 -- <250 <25 <25 <2.5 <2.5 510 -
04/00/01 6.92 3.57 3.35 - 120 <0.500 <2.00 <(.500 <2.00 683 -
08/23/01 6.92 3.90 3.02 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 350 -
11227/01 6.92 3.90 3m - 270 <0.50 . <050 <0.50 <l.5 280 -
02/26/02 6.92 3.51 341 - 220 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 < 1600 -
05/22/02 6.92 3.78 3.4 = 350 <().50 <0.50 <(0.50 <15 1.100/1,000" -
08/15/02 6.92 4.01 2.91 - 460 <0.50 <0.50 <{1.50 <15 820/850" -
11114702 6.92 3.91 3.01 - 100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 310/290" -
02/03/03 692 3.71 3.21 - 300 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 650/780'7 -
05/09/03 6.92 3.95 297 - 330 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 210/740' --
0841 5/03" 692 402 2.90 - 5% 0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 110 -
11/14703" 6.92 4.08 2.84 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 T -
02/13/04* 6.92 3.59 3.33 - 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 410 -
05/14/04"° 6.92 4.09 2.83 - 83 2 <05 <0.5 <{.5 250 -
08/13/04" 6.92 4.05 .87 - <50 <% <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 78 -
Mw.2
08/21/91 7.43 6.40 1.03 - 430 170 0.9 1.0 36 - -
(+1/09/92 7.43 423 3.20 - 58 16 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <5,000
04/20/92 7.43 4.17 3.26 - 180 96 <0.5 0.8 <0).5 - -
07/25/92 7.43 4.47 2.96 . 220 8.0 0.7 4.0 8.6 - -
11/24/92 7.43 5.82 1.61 - 72 32 <0.5 0.5 0.6 - -
01/21/93 7.43 3.35 4.08 - <50 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
04/13/93 7.43 4,02 .34 - 78 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 - -
07/14/93 7.43 4.49 2.94 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
10/26/93 7.43 4.56 2.87 - <50 <0.5 6.9 <0.5 0.6 S -
01/11/94 7.43 439 3.04 - <50 <0.5 1.0 <Bb.5 <0 s - -
03/31/94 7.43 4.18 3.25 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <{.5 0.8 - -
07714794 7.43 490 2.53 - <50 <{).5 <0.5 0.5 0.6 - -
10/12/94* 7.43 454 2.89 - <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 2,900 -
01/11/95 7.43 3.26 4.17 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.500 -
9-6607.x1s/#386502 1 As of 08/13/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6607
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

MW-2 (cont)

04/05/95° 7.43 3.65 3.78 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 -
07/13/95 7.43 4.31 3.12 - <250 <25 <25 <5 <2.5 1.100 -
10405195 743 468 2.75 - <50 <0.5 1.9 0.54 34 280 -
10/03/96 7.43 4.80 2.63 - <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 1.000 -
01722197 7.43 3.36 4.07 - 5407 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <50 1.300/1,600° -
DA00/97 7.43 425 3.18 - <500 <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0 970 -
07/09/97 743 448 2.95 - <125 <t.2 <1.2 <12 <12 710 -
10/16/97 743 4.44 2.99 - <100 <1.0 <10 <10 <1.0 1.060 -
01/08/98 7.43 3.79 3.64 - 638 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 A -
04/24/98 7.43 3.95 3.48 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 490 -
07/15/98 743 4.30 313 - 51 1.2 12 <0.5 <05 480 -
10/27/98 7.43 445 2.98 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 180 -
01/20/99 7.43 4.21 3.22 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 388 -
04/19/99 7.43 4.38 3.05 - 620 13 35 1 78 510 -
07/29/99 7.43 4.49 2.94 - <50 <0.5 <0.§ <0.5 <0.5 229 -
10/25/99 7.43 4.55 2.88 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 314 -
Q1724700 7.43 2.82 4.6 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 236 -
04/03/00 7.43 4.05 3.38 - <50 <0.50 <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 420 -
07/03/60 7.43 452 291 - 140° <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.88 1.300 -
10/02/00 7.43 455 2.88 - <1,000 <10 < <10 <10 1,300 -
01/09/01 7.43 445 2.98 - <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,100 -
04/09/01 7.43 3.96 3.47 - 214 <0.500 <2.00 0.512 <2.00 1,770 -
08/23/01 7.43 438 3.05 - 130 24 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 449 -
1172701 7.43 425 3.18 - 650 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 770 -
02/26/02 7.43 3.98 345 - 160 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 470 -
05/22/02 7.43 423 3.20 - 36 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 320/300" -
0R/15/02 7.43 4.52 2.91 - 66 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <135 260/290'2 -
11/14/02 7.43 4.20 3.14 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 1200120 -
02/03/03 7.43 4.10 3.33 - 80 <0150 <50 <0.50 <18 19072007 -
05/00/03 7.43 4.18 3.25 -- 94 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 190/150" -
08/15/03" 743 445 298 - 240 <1 <1 <l <1 740 -
11714/03" 7.43 451 2.92 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9 -

9-6607 x1s/# 386502 3 As of 08/13/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6607
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

WELLIDN - Tt

DATE: . - .

MW-2 {cont)

02/13/04" 743 405 3.38 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 29 -
05/14/04" 7.43 4.51 2.92 s <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 14 -
08/13/04" 7.43 4.48 2.95 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW.3 o

0R/21/91 8.07 7.10 0.97 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
N1/09/92 2.07 5.03 3.04 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <5.000
04/20/92 .07 491 3.16 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/25/92 8.07 5.34 2.73 - <50 1.0 1.0 1.0 34 - -
11/24/92 2.07 5.00 3.07 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - -
01/21/93 - 8.07 4.34 373 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 1.0 - -
04/13/93 8.07 4.84 3.23 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 - -
07/14/93 807 5.29 2.78 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 2.0 - -
10/26/93 8.07 5.36 2.7 - <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/11/94 8.07 522 285 - <50 .5 10 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/31/94 8.07 4.99 3.08 - <50 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <05 - -
07/14/94 8.07 5.36 2.71 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
1012764 8.07 5.02 305 - <50 {05 .5 <05 <5 . - -
01/11/95 8.07 435 .72 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.7 <5.0 -
04/05/95° 8.07 2.64 5.43 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
07/13/95 8.07 5.13 2.94 - <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/05/95 8.07 5.46 261 - <50 <05 ° 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/03/96 807 5.53 254 - <50 0.9% 12 0.53 23 <2.3 -
01/22/97 8.67 4.62 3.45 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <23 -
04/09/97° 8.00 5.05 2.95 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
07/09/97 8.00 5,14 2.86 - - - - - - - -
10/16/97 £.00 5,20 2.80 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25 -
01/08/98 2.00 4.75 3.25 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 0.1 -
04/24/98 £.00 4.73 3.27 - - - - - - - -
07/15/98% 8.00 5.07 2.03 - - - - - - - -
10/27/98 .00 524 2.76 - - - - - - .- -
01/20/99 8.00 5.18 282 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 422 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6607
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

WELLIDS -0 1. -

DATE. . . . noihat -

MW.3 (cont)

04/19/99 8.00 426 3.74 - - - - - - - -
07129199 8.00 5.18 2.82 - - - - - - - -
10/25/99 8.00 5.27 2.73 - - - - - - - -
N1/24/00 8.00 4.22 3.78 - <50 <05 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 71.1 -
04/03/00 .00 490 3.0 - - - - - - - -
07/03/00 NP .00 5.25 2.75 - - - - - - - -
10/02/00 2.00 5.29 2.71 - - - - - - - -
01/09/01 2.00 5.27 2.73 - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0).50 <0.50 120 -
04/09/011 .00 4.81 319 - - - - - - - -
08/23/01 8.00 5.24 2.76 - - - - - - - -
11727/ 2.00 5.14 2.86 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/26/02 £.00 4,78 3.22 - <50 <0.50 <0.59 <0.50 <15 190 -
05/22/02 8.00 5.03 2.97 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
0R/15/02 8,00 5.27 2.73 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/14/02 8.00 5.08 2.92 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2502 -
02/03/03 2.00 4.88 3.12 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 82/38" -
(15/00/03 8.00 5.10 2.90 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 150/100' -
n&/15/03"7 .00 5.18 2.82 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 190 -
14147037 R.00 5.23 2.77 - <50 <05 <(.5 <0.5 <5 0.6 -
02/13/04" 8.00 4.86 3.14 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 36 .
05/14/04"* 2.00 5.25 2.75 — <50 <05 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 5 -
08/13/04" 8.00 5.21 2.79 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 2 -
MW-4

N8/21/91 7.85 6.85 1.00 - <50 0.6 <05 <0.3 <0.5 - <5,000
01/09/92 7.85 4.70 3.15 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5000
04/20/92 7.85 4.64 321 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <45 <03 - <5.000
07/25/92 7.85 4.95 2.90 78 <50 0.5 1.1 <0.5 038 - -
11/24/92 7.85 5.42 2.43 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - <5.000
a1/21/93 7.85 4.07 378 <10 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.7 - -
04/13/93 7.85 4.45 3.40 <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - -
07/14/93 7.85 4.90 2.95 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 e -

9-6607 5154386502
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results )
Chevron Service Station #9-6607
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

MW-4 (cont)

10/26/93 7.85 4.95 2.90 - <50 29 30 26 34 - -
01/13/94 7.85 477 3.0% - <50 <05 0.5 <0.5 <5 - -
03/31/94 785 4.65 3.20 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 1.0 - -
07/14/94 7.85 5.05 2.80 - <50 0.9 1.2 <0.5 2.0 - -
10/12/94 7.85 4.88 2.97 - <50 <0.5 09 <0.5 0.7 - -
01/11/95 785 4.00 3.85 - <50 <0.5 0.8 0.7 1.5 . <50 -
04/05/95° 7.85 4.22 3.63 - <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <).5 <2.0 <5.000
07713595 7.85 4 3.14 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - -
10/05/95 7.85 5.02 283 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/03/96 7.85 5.08 2.77 - 100 5.5 5.6 25 12 <2.5 -
01/22/97 7.85 4.28 3.57 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5 -
04/09/97 7.85 4.60 3.28 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
07/09/97 7.85 4.79 3.06 - - - - - - - -
10/16/97 7.85 481 3.04 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.7 -
Q1/08/9% 7.85 437 3.48 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
N4/24/98 7.85 434 3.51 ” - - - - - - -
07/15/98 7.85 4.46 3.39 - - - - - - -- -
10/27/98 7.85 4,52 3.33 - - - - - - - -
01/20/99 7.85 4.32 3.33 - <50 <0.5 (0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 -
04/19/99 785 407 3,78 - - - - - - - -
04/19/99 7.85 4.87 2.98 - - - - - - - -
10/25/99 7.85 4.90 2,95 - - - - - - - -
01/24/00 7.85 4.32 3.53 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/03/00 7.85 438 3.47 - - - - - - - -
07/03/00 NP 7.85 4.88 297 - - - - - - - -
10/02/00 7.85 4.89 2.96 - - - - - - - -
A9/01 7.85 493 2.92 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
04/09/01 7.85 4.48 3.37 - - - - - - - - -
08/23/01 7.85 485 3.00 - - - - - - - -
1127/01 7.85 4.80 3.05 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/26/02 7.85 4.40 345 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
05/22/02 7.85 164 3.21 SAMPLED ANNIJALLY - - - - - -
08/15/02 7.85 4.1 2.94 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -

9-6607.x1s/E386502 & As of 08/13/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6607

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

WELLTD/ .

DATE. [ 1l

MW-4 (cont)

11/14/02 7.85 4.73 3012 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/03/03 7.85 4.52 3.33 -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <l.5 <2.5/<0.5" -
H5109/03 7.85 4.75 3.10 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - - . -
0R/15/03 7.85 482 3.03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/14/03 7.85 4.85 3.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/13/04" 7.85 452 3.33 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 -
05/14/04 7.85 487 2.98 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
08/13/04" 785 4.79 3.06 - <50 <D.5 <05 <0.5 <Q.5 2 -

TRIP BLANK

TB-1.B

M721/93 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <f.5 u -
04/13/93 - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
07/14/93 - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/26/93 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -- -
01/11/94 - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/31/04 - - - - <50 . <{(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
N7/14/94 - - - - <50 <{.5 <().5 <{.5 <0.5 - -
10/12/04 - - - - <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <05 <05 - -
N1/11/95 -- - - - <50 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
04/05/95 - - ’ - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0).5 - -
07/13/95 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <05 - -
10/05/95 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 - -
10/03/96 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/22/97 -- - - - <50 <(0.5 - <05 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/09/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/09/97 - - - - <50 <{.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <2.5 --
10/16/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 -
1/08/08 - - - an <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/24/98 - -- - - <30 <{).5 <0.5 <{.5 <().5 <2.5 --
07/15/9% - - - -- <50 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <03 <25 --
10/27/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analyticat Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6607

2340 Otis Drive

Alameda, California
WELEL Iy - 0 e
DATE o5
TRIP BLANK (cont)
01/20/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <20 -
04/19/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
17/29/99 e - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/25/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <053 <5.0 -
01/24/00 - - - - <50 <0.5 . <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/03/00 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 = <50 -
07/03/00 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
10/A2/00 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
01/09/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <2.5 -
04/09/01 - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 -
08/23/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <23 -
QA
11/27/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <25 -
02/26/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
05/22102 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
08/15/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
11/14/02 - - - - <50 <0,50 <0.50 <150 <15 <25 -
02/03/03 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 <1.3 <25 -
05/09/03 - - -- - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <13 <25 -
08/15/03" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
1171403 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
02/13/04" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/14/04" - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/13/04" - - - - <580 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 T <05 <0.5 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Anatytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6607
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical resuits prior to April 3. 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline TOG = Total Qil and Grease
{R.}=Feet B = Benzene {ppb) = Parts per hillion

DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene NP =No Purge

GWT, = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
{msl} = Mean sea level X = Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTRBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

* TOC elevations are relative to msl.

! Laboratory report indicates Valatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) were <5.0-<50 ppb.

Laboratory report indicates VOCs were <50-<500 ppb.

1.aboratory report indicates Potynuclear Aromatics (PN AS) were <5.0 pph.
Laboratory report indicates VOCs were <5.0 ppb.

Confirmation of MTBE.

Welthead clevation altered due to maintenance,

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

No value for MTBE could be determined; see laboratory report.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.
Lahoratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.
> MTBE hy EPA Method 8260.

BTEX and MTRE hy EPA Method 8260.

9-6607 xIsH386502 9 As of 08/13/04



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-6607
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

MW.1 05122102 <500 <100 1,600 <2 <2 410 <2 <2
08/15/02 <500 <100 850 <2 <2 290 <2 <2
11/14/02 <500 <100 290 <2 <2 83 <2 <2
02/03/03 <50 24 780 <0.5 <(.5 240 <0),5 <0.5
(5/09/03 <50 44 140 <05 <0.5 220 <0.5 <0.5
08/15/03 <50 20 (AL <{).5 . <0.5 10 <().5 <(.5
1114403 <50 <5 il <0.5 <05 0.8 0.5 <0.5
02/13/04 <50 23 410 <0.5 <0.5 120 <0.5 <0.5
05/14/04 <50 9 250 <0.5 <(.5 69 <05 <0.5
08/13/04 <50 <5 78 <0.5 <0.5 17 <0.5 <0.5

MW.2 T05/22/02 <500 130 300 <2 <2 28 <2 <2
08/15/02 <500 <10 290 <2 <2 23 <2 <2
11/14/02 <500 <100 120 <2 <2 7 <2 <2
02/03/03 <50 b 200 <0.5 <0.5 22 <Q.5 <05
05/09/03 <50 38 150 <0.5 <05 15 <0.5 <0.5
0R/15/03 <300 <i0 740 < <} 200 <1 ) <
11/14/03 <50 <5 9 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5
02/13/04 <5{) 1 29 <0.5 <0.5 2 <f.5 <0.5
05/14/04 <50 <5 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5
08/13/04 <56 <& <05 <0.5 .5 <0.5 <0.% <0.5

Mw-3 11402 <300 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
02/03/03 <50 <5 88 <0.5 <0.5 i <0.5 <5
05/09/03 <50 <5 100 <0.5 <0.5 2 <f.5 <0.5
08/15/03 <50 <5 190 <0.5 <0.5 4 <0.5 <0.5
11/14/03 <50 <5 0.6 <0.5 i <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5
02/13/04 <50 <5 36 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 <0.5 <.5
05/14/04 <50 <3 5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
08/13/04 <50 <5 2 <0.5 <@.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-6607
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

THANO! TBA DFE
L g by b tph

WELL

MW_4 02/03/03 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5
05/09/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/13/04 <50 <5 4 <{).5 <0.5 | <0.5 <0.5
08/13/04 <580 <5 2 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <f).5

0-6607. x1s/H386502 11 ’ Asof 08/13/04



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds : *
Chevron Service Station #9-6607
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California
EXPLANATIONS: . ANALYTICAL METHOD:
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty] ether
PIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETRE = Ethyl tertiary hutyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
1.2.DCA = 1.2-Dichloroethane
ENB = 1.2-Dihromoethane

(ppb) = Parts per hillion

-- = Not Analyzed

S-6607.x1s/H386507 12 As of 08/13/04
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Table 1. Analytic Results for Soil Borings - Chevron Station 9-6607, 2340 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA

CAMBRIA

|

Sample Sample Sample TPHg B T E X MTBE
19 Depth (ft) Date Concentrations reported in milligrams per kilogram mg/kg = parts per million

B1-S-5 5 0/2/2004 <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005
B1-8-10 10 91212004 <1.0 <0.005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.057
B2-5-5 5 9/2/2004 <1.0 <(.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.015
B2-5-10 10 9212004 <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.026
B3-8-5 5 9/2/2004 <1.0 <0.0003 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.002
B3-8-10 i0 9/2/2004 <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.003
B3-8-16 16 9/2/2004 <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 «<0.001 <0.001 0.029
B3-8-20 20 9/2/2004 <1.0 <0.0003 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.024
B4-8-5 5 9/1/2004 <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005
B4-S-10 10 9/1/2004 <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.001
B5-S8-5 5 9/1/2004 13 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005
B3-S-10 10 9/1/2004 1 0.0008 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.005
B6-S-5 3 9/1/2004 <1.G <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <(.0005
B6-5-10 10 9212004 <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.002
B6-5-16 16 9/2/2004 <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.14
B6-S-20 20 9/2/2004 <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.24
B7-8-5 5 9/1/2004 <1.0 <0.0005 <(.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005
B7-S8-10 10 9/1/2004 <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.014
B7-8-15.5 15.5 9/1/2004 <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.052
Abbreviations/Notes:

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by EPA Method 8015M
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260B
Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 82608

<x = Not detected above method detection limit




. CAMBRIA

Table 2. Analytic Results for Grab Groundwater Samples - Chevron Station 9-6607, 2340 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA

Sample Sample Sample TPHg B T E X MTBE
1D Depth (ft) Date Concentrations reported in micrograms per liter - g/l = parts per billion

B1-W-8 8 9/2/2004 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 vi
BI-W-11 11 9/2/2004 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 300
B2-W-8 8 9/1/2004 1,760 160 2 2 0.8 680
B2-W-11 11 9/2/2004 69 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 260
B3-W-8 g 9/2/2004 52 <0.5 0.6 1 4 16
B3-W-11 11 9/2/2004 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 47
B4-W-§ 8 9/1/2004 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
B4-W-11 11 9/1/2004 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 4
B5-W-8 8 5/1/2004 260 <0.5 <0.5 4 15 23
B5-W-11 11 9/2/2004 300 3 1 <05 0.9 (200>
B6-W-8 8 9/2/2004 380 <0.5 37 34 110 A
B6-W-11 i1 97212004 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 807
B7-W-8 8 9/1/2004 <50 <0.5 <0.5 1 5
B7-W-11 11 9/1/2004 57 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 480
Abbreviations/Notes:

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by EPA Method 8015M
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260B
Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8260B

<X = Not detected above method detection limit




CAMBRIA

Table 2

Historical Grab-Groundwater Results
Former Chevron Station 9-6607, 2340 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA

Sample Discrete Depth  Sampie TPHg TPHA TOG B T E X MTBE
D (fbg) Date Concentrations reported in micrograms per liter - ng/L = parts per billion
B1 8 9/2/2004 <50 - -- <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 77
11 9/2/2004 <50 - -- <Q.5 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 300
B2 8 9/1/2004 1,700 -- - 160 2 2 0.8 680
11 9/2/2004 69 - -- <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <05 260
B3 8 9/2/2004 52 - - <0.5 0.6 1 4 16
11 9/2/2004 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 47
B4 8 9/1/2004 <50 - - <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1 - 9/1/2004 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <@.5 <0.5 4
Bs 8 9/1/2004 260 - - <0.5 <0.5 4 15 23
11 9/2/2004 300 - - 3 1 <0.5 0.9 100
B6 8 9/2/2004 380 - - <0.5 37 34 110 4
11 9/2/2004 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 180
B7 8 9/1/2004 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 1 5 1
i1 9/1/2004 57 - T <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 480
used-oil pit - 9/9/2004 <50 £:200 33 <0.5 <f.5 <Q.5 <0.5 2
UST pit - 9/9/2004 14,000 - -- 160 590 620 2,700 <17
UST pit-post - 9/15/2004 11,060 - - 87 390 430 2,900 <25
GP-3 - 6/16/2005 - 1,000 - - - - -- -
GP-4 - 6/16/2005 - 2,100 - - - - -- -
Abbreviations/Notes:

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by EPA Method 8015M
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) by EPA Method 8015C
Total Oil and Grease (TOG) by EPA Method 5520

Benzene, toluene, cthylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 82608
Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8260B
<x = Not detected above method detection limit



—' = Not analyzed




OTIS DRIVE

LOG OF BORING MW-1

+/# 2 Lone Star Sand

4" Sch 40 PVGC
0.010" Slotled
Casing

Bottom of slotted
casing at 24.5 feet

L O T T

z 5 feet: water level visually observed
@ S5 fest: 5Y4/1 dark grey, wet, loose
! 6.10 feet, August 21, 1991

@ 10 feet: 10-15% silt, wet, medium dense

@ 15 feet: wel, madium dense

@ 20 feet: wet, dense

@ 23 feet: wet, dense

|
1
:) i Chevron Service Station #9-6607
o e 2340 Otis Drive
i P o . .
, W Alameda, California
Pump lsli.nds | ] E
. : ( 7
= [ A < X Project No.: RC05002 Date Drilled: August 6, 1991
| Undergtound Tarks < Logged By: Andy Bunten  Drilling Method: 10” Hollow Stem Auger
i - Diilling Co.: West Hazmat  Sampling Method: 2" Split Spoon
[ _J Driller: Doug Howard Inclination: Vertical
L I
2 »
WELL CONSTRUCTION E— 'g_ DESCRIPTION
& O
10" Boring Htai;ft}c-;:)ited Surface Elevation: 7.23 {est
1 1 Locking Water Casing Elevation: 7.12 feet
3 N Asphaltic Concrele
Tl Fll Matoral
S Comant SAND (SP), 2.5Y 5/6 light olive brown, well graded, 80-95%
- men fine/medium-grained sand, 5-10% silt, moist
W \ Bentonite
B 4" Sch 40 PVC ; .
i : f,
i Blank Casing @ 3 feet: moist/wet, medium dense

Bottom of Boring: 24.5 Fest 10:10 AM, 8/6/01

Geraghty & Miller, Inc.

Boring MW-1

sheet
10f1

ATTACHMENT 6




- OTIS DRIVE
. y LOG OF BORING MW-2
L)
TN N Chevron Service Station #9-6607
i - _ 2340 Otis Drive
1 R W . .
omopes Com=m | .gm‘ t Alameda, California
oL ® oy
! - v
lj;:;—-'-‘-ﬁ'-'-'!;a-‘%-'-fk & Project No.: RC05002 Date Drilied: August 6, 1991
: orground Tanke < Logged By: Andy Bunten  Drilling Method: 10" Hollow Stem Auger
i = Drilling Co.: West Hazmat  Sampfing Methed: 2" Split Spoon
1 l Station Building Driller: Doug Howard Inclination: Vertical
el 1 _ ] B
g o
WELL CONSTRUCTION £ =g "g_ DESCRIPTION
[+
S @@ ©
IID B‘m”g, E}ﬁ:’g}i‘ed Surface Elevation: 7.78 feet
Locking Water- Casing Elevation: 7.43 feet
B Tight Cap 07 Aspnaltic Concrele
B Concrate . Fill Material
- Cement . SAND (SP), 2.5Y 5/6 light olive brown, well graded, 90-95%
Bentonite fine/medium-grained sand, 5-10% silt, moist
B " .
o gl S"’(hgo ;VC . @ 3 feet: moist/wet, medium dense
B ank Lasing aE: @ 3.5 feet: large cobble encountered, 6 inches in diameter
B .:::.'. 59 @ 5 feet: 5Y4/1 datk grey, very moist/wet, medium dense
L -1 12 Sfeet
S i W 6.40feet, August 21, 1991
- .:-l: #2Llone StarSand 10 =
i 4/ 1.4 @ 10 feet: wet, medium dense
R 4" Sch 40 PVC 15~
AR 0.010" Slotted @ 15 feet: wet, danse
- Casing -1 31
. i
- 20+
B a0 @ 20 feet; wet, dense
B Bottom of slotted 441 @ 23 feel: wet, dense
casing al 24.5 feel - —
- 25 Bottorn of Boring: 24.5 Feet, 12:35 PM, 8/6/01

Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Boring MW-2 f’m‘
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OTIS DRIVE

4

LOG OF BORING MW-3
Chevron Service Station #9-6607

;— 2340 Otis Drive
w Alameda, California
5
% Project No.: RC05002 Date Drilled: August 8, 1991
g Logged By. Andy Bunten  Dirilling Method: 10" Hollow Stem Auger
' MW3 Driling Co.: West Hazmat  Sampling Method: 2" Split Spoon
I ! Station Building | @ ] Driller: Doug Howard Inclination: Vertical
Ll I __._
' £ g 8 o
WELL CONSTRUCTION £ fe 8 DESCRIPTION
[«]
A ad O
10" Boring Eg"f:;fg;ted Surface Elevation: 8.24 feet
Locking Water- 0- Casing Elevation: 8.07 {est
Asphaltic Loncrete
Tight Cap : -
Concrete - Fili Material
Cement - SAND (8P}, 2.5Y 5/6 light olive brown, well gradad, 90-95%
N~ \ Bentonite fine/medium-grained sand, 5-10% silt, moist
o 4" Sch 40 PVC T , :
i Blank Casing _ @ 3 feel: moist/wet
54 @ 5 feet: 5Y4/1 dark grey, molst/wet
= N/ @6teet
- ! 7.10 feet, August 21, 1991
: #2Lone StarSand 107
L one an i @ 10 feet: wet, medium dense
o J
Ay i Ny 15
o i @ 15 feet: wet, medium dense
= 4" Sch 40 PVC
R P 0.010" Slotted n
o i Casing _
A -
=
o ; .. 20 -
& 5 L N @ 20 fest: wet, dense
B0 = 7
= Bottom of slofted - @ 23 feet: wet, dense
= casing at 24.5 fast 25 Botiom of Boring: 24.5 Feet, 2.30 PM, 8/6/91
Geragh ill Boring MW-3 sheet
eraghty & Miller, Inc. oring 1ot 1




- OTIS DRIVE

LOG OF BORING MW-4

T ‘
I
Y, {x Chevron Service Station #9-6607
. e . 2340 Otis Drive
. : P iy Alameda, California
ump Islinds i L
. | ( %
l\ e i E Project No.: RC05002 Date Drilled: August 7, 1991
M Undarground Tanks < Logged By: Andy Bunten  Drilling Method: 10" Hollow Stem Auger
' | = Drifling Co.: West Hazmat  Sampling Method: 2" Split Spoon
:. Station Building I Driller: Doug Howard Inclination: Vertical
€8 o
WELL CONSTRUCTION £EE B DESCRIPTION
dBad O
10" Boring TlJrgiiﬁtl;;-BRo?(ted Sutface Elevation: 8,01 feet
N | l Locking Water- 0- Casing Elevation: 7.85 feet
Tight Cap phaltic Concrete
- Concrete - Fill Material
5 e Cement - SAND (SP), 2.5Y 5/6 light ofive brown, well graded, 90-95%
S Bentonite fine/medium-grained sand, 5-10% slit, moist
i gl:‘f(hé :s::‘gc i @ 3 feet: moist, medium dense
@ 4.5 feet: 5Y4/1 dark grey
i 5
@ 5 feel: moist, medium dense
L SZ @ 7 fest
- # 2 Lone Star Sand .
il W 6851eet, August 21, 1991
= 1 0 =
| ] @ 10 fest: wet, medium dense
4" Sch 40 PVC
) " 0.010" Siotted .
1 R Casing |
= 15 =
A @ 15 feot: wet, dense
i @ 16 feet: 2.5YR 5/8 light olive brown
B Bottom of siotted 20+
i casing at 21 feet | @ 20 fteet: 5Y4/1 dark grey, wet, very dense
B ‘1 Note: Boring cavedto 21 feet - @ 23 Teet: wet, very dense .
" 25 Bottom of Boring: 24.5 Feet, 10:15 AM, 8/7/91

Geraghty & Miller, Inc.

- sheet




Reference: Blaine Tech Servicas, Inc. Report No. 910409-J-1

OTIS DRIVE
Driveway
Typical
[
MW-1
. ®
ol
R, = 8
§ - g %
+ =
Purhp Islands N ar
| =
L
e
Mw-2 s
W
' iz
>‘_;—
a fg <
L= El..
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[
MW-3
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i
EXPLANATION
. Monitor Well
¢
Property line
/ 0 40
Line of cross-section E’—;d
. Scale feet

AW GERAGHTY

Lo
~En w‘?ﬂh&gﬁdwgf

Q’roject No. RC05002

PLAN VIEW OF CROSS SECTION

Chevron Setvice Station #39-6607
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California J
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WEST MW-4 MW-1 MW-2 EAST
0 ZP 40 60 80 100 120 140
|
% T
L £
T I
= 5
L w
0 [
24.5 Fest 24.5 Fest 24.5 Feet
EXPLANATION
SP
Tank Backiil
0 20

Potentiometric Surface

Measured 8/21/91 Scale feet

Hotizontal Scale 1= 20'

Depth ground-water Vertical Exagertion: 2X

encountered during

drilling. Bottom of Boring
AW GERAGHTY CROSS-SECTION A - A’ '
‘7 & MILLER, INC. Chevron Service Station # 9-6607 -
Environmental Service 2340 Ofis Drive
\ Project No. RC05002 Alameda, California




